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READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL OF THE

INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY INFORMATION IN
THIS MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING OR

SERVICING THIS TOOL
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SAFETY FIRST

Safety is essential in the use and maintenance of Southwire®
Contractor Equipment. This instruction manual and any markings
on the tool provide information for avoiding hazards and unsafe
practices related to the use of this tool. Observe all the safety
information provided.

SAFETY ALERT SYMBOLS

These symbols are used to call attention to hazards or unsafe
practices related that could result in injury or property damage.
The three safety words defined below indicate the severity of the
hazard. The message after the signal word provides information
for preventing or avoiding the hazard.

DANGER - Immediate hazards that if not avoided WILL
result in severe injury or death

WARNING - Hazards that if not avoided COULD result in
severe injury or death

CAUTION - Hazards or unsafe practices that, if not
avoided MAY result in severe injury or death

> > >




IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
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A\ WARNING

* Read and understand all instructions and safety information in
this manual before operating or servicing this tool.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS CAN RESULT
IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

A WARNING: Personal Safety Hazards

P L

+ Only qualified persons should use the CartLocker™ Kit

« Wear eye protection, gloves, closed toe shoes, and proper
clothing when using this tool.

- Do not use tool while tired or under the influence of drugs,
alcohol, or medication.

« Keep body parts and loose clothing away from moving parts.

+ Always follow safety procedures as shown in this manual.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS CAN RESULT
IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

A WARNING: Electrical Shock Hazards

g

- This is not an insulated tool, contact with live circuits could
result in severe injury or death.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS COULD
RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

A WARNING : Tool Use Hazards

+ Do not store fuels, flammables, or any hazardous materials in the
CartLocker™ Kit.

+ Do not sit or stand on cart or use any device such as a ladder to
gain additional height above the cart.

« Always secure or block the cart’s wheels to prevent any
unintended movement.

+ Keep the CartLocker™ Kit door locked when transporting.

+ Make sure to tie down cart when transporting in a vehicle.

+ Keep all decals clean and legible and replace when necessary.

+ Think Safety First!

A\ CAUTION

Read and understand all the instructions and safety information in
this manual before operating or servicing this tool.

Any modification or unintended use of this product shall
immediately void all manufacture’s warranties. Manufacture
disclaims all liability for injuries to persons or property resulting
from any modifications to, or unintended use of this product.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS CAN
RESULT IN INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE

A\ CAUTION

+ If tool is in disrepair, DO NOT USE. Have tool serviced at an
Authorized Southwire® Repair Center.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE CAUTIONS CAN RESULT
IN INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE




SET UP AND ASSEMBLY

Purpose of this Manual

This manual is intended to familiarize all personnel with the safe
operation and installation procedures for the following Southwire®
Equipment: CartLocker™ Kit.

Keep this manual available to all personnel. Replacement manuals
are available upon request at no charge at
www.southwiretools.com.

Description of Operation

The Southwire® CartLocker™ Kit is a heavy-duty accessory that is
specifically designed to fit Southwire’s large and small two shelf
utility carts and make them a mobile lockable storage solution.
The purpose of this product is to help keep items safe, secure,
and out of sight.

SET UP AND ASSEMBLY

TOOLS REQUIRED:
7/16” SOCKET WRENCH

PARTS LIST:

) Front Door Panel with lock loop

Back Panel

Side Panels

Large Hooks (UCLX-LG and UCLX-SM Only)
Small Hooks (UCLX-LG and UCLX-SM Only)
Bolt on Trays (UCLX-LG and UCLX-SM Only)
Bag of bolts, nuts, and washers
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SPECIAL NOTE:

The UCLX-LG and UC-LGCL CartLocker™ Kit models are compati-
ble with the Southwire® Large Utility Cart (UCTS-LG).

The UCLX-SM and UC-SMCL CartLocker™ Kit models are compati-
ble with the Southwire® Small Utility Cart (UCTS-SM).
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INSTALLTION

INSTALLTION:

1. Find a flat, dry surface. Lay out all parts and take inventory to
make sure you have all parts listed above.

2. Southwire’s large and small two shelf utility carts come with
predrilled holes built into the legs of the cart for easy assembly.
Locate these holes on the legs and begin installing the front
door panel.

3. To install the front door panel begin by resting the bottom part
of the panel on the ledge of the cart and line up the holes in the
panel with the predrilled holes in the cart legs.

4. Insert 4 bolts into the holes from the outside of the cart going in
and tighten with a washer, nut, and 7/16”’ socket wrench from
the inside of the cart until the bolt is flush with the cart leg on
the outside. BE SURE TO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. It is not
recommended to use a power drill as this could cause damage
to the utility cart and CartLocker™ Kit

. Verify the door is functional.

. Next begin installing one of the side panels. Insert one of the
side panels through the back of the cart and rest on the ledge of
the cart. line up the holes in the panel with the predrilled holes in
cart legs.

7. Insert 4 bolts into the holes from the outside of the cart going in
and tighten with a washer, nut, and 7/16”’ socket wrench from
the inside of the cart until the bolt is flush with the cart leg on
the outside. BE SURE TO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. It is not
recommended to use a power drill as this could cause damage
to the utility cart and CartLocker™ Kit

8. Next install the back panel. Insert the back panel through the
open side and begin by resting the bottom part of the panel on
the ledge of the cart and line up the holes in the panel with the
predrilled holes in the cart legs.

9. Insert 4 bolts into the holes from the outside of the cart going in
and tighten with a washer, nut, and 7/16”’ socket wrench from
the inside of the cart until the bolt is flush with the cart leg on
the outside. BE SURE TO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. It is not recom
mended to use a power drill as this could cause damage to the
utility cart and CartLocker™ Kit.

10. Finally install the last side panel. open the front door panel and
turn panel diagonally to fit through door. Rest the bottom part
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INSTALLTION

of the panel on the ledge of the cart and line up the holes in the
panel with the predrilled holes in the cart legs.

11. Insert 4 bolts into the holes from the outside of the cart going
in and tighten with a washer, nut, and 7/16”’ socket wrench
from the inside of the cart until the bolt is flush with the cart leg
on the outside. BE SURE TO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. It is not
recommended to use a power drill as this could cause damage
to the utility cart and CartLocker™ Kit

12. You have now successfully installed your CartLocker™ Kit to
your Southwire® two-shelf utility cart.

Additional installation instructions if you purchased models

UCLX-LG and UCLX-SM

Now that you have successfully installed the CartLocker™ Kit to

your Southwire® two-shelf utility cart you can begin to install the

accessories. Southwire’s CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit is fully custom-
izable with built in holes throughout the locker to support whatever
your needs might be. Below is an example of how you can set up
your CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit with its included accessories.

1. To install the two large hooks and two small hooks, decided on
the desired location and line up the two holes in the hook with
two holes in the CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit.

2. Insert the two bolts from the outside going into the inside of the
locker and tighten with a washer, nut, and 7/16”’ socket wrench
until the bolt is flush on the outside of the cart. BE SURE TO
NOT OVERTIGHTEN. It is not recommended to use a power drill
as this could cause damage to the utility cart and CartLocker™
Xtreme™ Kit.

3. To install the two bolt on trays, decide on the desired location
and line up the three holes in the back of the tray with three
holes in the CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit.

4. Insert the three bolts from the outside going into the inside of
the locker and tighten with a washer, nut, and 7/16’ socket
wrench until the bolt is flush on the outside of the cart. BE SURE
TO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. It is not recommended to use a power
drill as this could cause damage to the utility cart and
CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit.

5. You have now successfully installed the accessories to your
CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit.

SPECIFICATIONS

CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Large Kit
* Model #: UCLX-LG
+ Stock #: 66101840

+ Height - 4.5”
« Width - 19”
* Depth - 35”

+ Weight - 60 Ibs.
+ Capacity — designed to fit Southwire’s Large Two Shelf Utility
Cart (UCTS-LG)

CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Small Kit

* Model #: UCLX-SM

+ Stock #:66222140

+ Height - 4.5”

« Width - 19”

* Depth - 28”

+ Weight - 51 Ibs.

+ Capacity — designed to fit Southwire’s Small Two Shelf Utility
Cart (UCTS-SM)

CartLocker™ Large Kit
* Model #: UC-LGCL
+ Stock #: 66321440

+ Height - 4.5”
« Width - 19”
* Depth - 35”

+ Weight - 52 Ibs.
+ Capacity — designed to fit Southwire’s Large Two Shelf Utility
Cart (UCTS-LG)

CartLocker™ Small Kit

* Model #: UC-SMCL

+ Stock #: 66351740

+ Height — 4.5”

« Width - 19”

* Depth - 28”

+ Weight — 42 Ibs.

+ Capacity — designed to fit Southwire’s Small Two Shelf Utility
Cart (UCTS-SM)




SPECIFICATIONS

Large Utility Cart with CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Large Kit

+ Model #: TSUCLX-LG
+ Stock #: 66777440
+ Height — 33.5”
+ Width - 46.75”
* Depth - 25.5”
+ Weight — 105 Ibs.

Small Utility Cart with CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Small Kit
* Model #: TSUCLX-SM

+ Stock #: 66149040

+ Height — 33.5”

« Width - 40.7”

* Depth -16.9”

+ Weight — 84 Ibs.

Large Utility Cart with CartLocker™ Large Kit
* Model #: TSUCL-LG

+ Stock #: 66149640

+ Height — 33.5"

+ Width - 46.75"

* Depth - 25.5”

+ Weight - 97 Ibs.

Small Utility Cart with CartLocker™ Small Kit
* Model #: TSUCL-SM

+ Stock #: 66159540

+ Height — 33.5"

« Width - 40.7"

* Depth -16.9"

+ Weight - 75 Ibs.

Large Hook for CartLocker™
* Model #: LHCL

+ Stock #: 66165240

+ Height-10.5"

+ Width - 5"

* Depth-1"

+ Weight - .4 Ibs.

SPECIFICATIONS

Small Hook for CartLocker™

* Model #: SHCL

+ Stock #: 66179340
+ Height - 6"

+ Width - 3.5"

* Depth-1"

+ Weight - .2 Ibs.

Spray Can and Drill Holder Tray for Large CartLocker™

* Model #: SCDTCL-LG
+ Stock #: 66183540
* Height-1”
+ Width - 16”
* Depth - 3.75”
+ Weight — 2.4 Ibs.

Spray Can and Drill Holder Tray for Small CartLocker™
* Model #: SCDTCL-SM

+ Stock #: 66185040

* Height-1”

« Width - 9.5”

* Depth -3.5”

+ Weight - 1.5 Ibs.

Tool Holder Tray for Large CartLocker™
* Model #: THTCL-LG

+ Stock #: 66186840

+ Height - 3”

« Width - 16"

* Depth -3.5”

+ Weight - .8 Ibs.

Tool Holder Tray for Small CartLocker™
* Model #: THTCL-SM

+ Stock #: 66201540

+ Height - 3”

« Width - 9.5”

* Depth -3”

+ Weight - .5 Ibs.
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WARRANTY ON
SOUTHWIRE CONTRACTOR EQUIPMENT

What Does This Warranty Cover?

Five-Year Limited Warranty on Contractor Equipment

Under Southwire’s Contractor Equipment 5-Year Limited Warranty, Southwire Company, LLC
warrants that all Southwire Contractor Equipment will be free from manufacturer defects for a
period of five (5) years from the date of the original end user’s purchase. However, electrical
components and consumable parts such as ropes, blades, dies, draw studs, grips, are
excluded from this 5-Year Limited Warranty and are subject to the One -Year warranty terms.
Under this 5-Year Limited Warranty, the following are also excluded and Southwire Compa-
ny, LLC will have no liability for any of the following: normal wear and tear resulting from
product use and damage arising out of misuse, abuse, modification, and improper product
maintenance. This warranty also does not cover Southwire Contractor Equipment products
that have been modified by any party other than Southwire Company, LLC or its authorized
third-party designee. This 5-Year Limited Warranty is not transferrable to or enforceable by
any person other than the product’s original end user.

One-Year Limited Warranty on Electrical Components and
Consumable Parts (with 5-Year warranty)

Under Southwire’s 1-Year Limited Warranty, Southwire Company, LLC warrants that all
electrical components and consumable parts such as ropes, blades, dies, draw studs, grips
will be free from manufacturer defects for a period of one-year from the date of the original
end user’s purchase. Under this 1-Year Limited Warranty, Southwire Company, LLC will have
no liability for any of the following: normal wear and tear resulting from product use and
damage arising out of misuse, abuse, modification, and improper product maintenance. This
warranty also does not cover Southwire electrical components and consumable parts that
have been modified by any party other than Southwire Company, LLC or its authorized
third-party designee. This 1-Year Limited Warranty is not transferrable to or enforceable by
any person other than the product’s original end user.

Exclusion of Incidental, Consequential, Indirect, Special and Punitive Damages

SOUTHWIRE MAKES NO WARRANTY THAT SOUTHWIRE CONTRACTOR EQUIPMENT
PRODUCTS WILL BE MERCHANTABLE OR FIT FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
SOUTHWIRE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OTHER THAN
THE RELEVANT WARRANTY SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THIS WARRANTY SECTION.
SOUTHWIRE WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT,
SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS LIMITED LIFETIME
WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you
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Warranty Claim Information/How Do You Get Service?

For all warranty, customer service, and product return authorizations and inquiries,
please contact Southwire’s Tools & Assembled Products at:

Southwire Tools & Assembled Products

840 Old Bremen Road

Carrollton, GA, 30117

Phone Number: 1.855.SW.Tools

1. All warranty claims must be approved by Southwire’s Tools & Assembled Products
Warranty Department prior to return of product. If Southwire determines that a product is
defective, Southwire will, at its option, repair or replace defective products or defective
product components, free of charge.

2. Upon approval, Southwire will issue a Product Return Authorization Form which will
include instructions on how and where to return the product. The product serial number and
the original date of delivery must be set forth on the Product Return Authorization Form.

3. Southwire will cover standard freight charges (Ground Courier Rate) incurred in connection
with products that Southwire ultimately determines to be defective.

4. All defective components and defective products that Southwire replaces under these
Warranties will become Southwire’s property and will be retained by Southwire.

Repair Your Product When it is Out of Warranty

Southwire is happy to provide information about where a purchaser can send a product for
repair at consumers’ own expense, please contact 1.855.SW.tools

or visit www.southwiretools.com/tools/home.do for more information about

servicing for Southwire Products.
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ASSUREZ-VOUS DE LIRE ET DE BIEN COMPRENDRE

TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET TOUS LES
A RENSEIGNEMENTS DE SECURITE CONTENUS A
DANS CE MANUEL AVANT DE PROCEDER A L’UTILI-
SATION OU A L’ENTRETIEN DE CET OUTIL
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LA SECURITE D’ABORD

La sécurité est primordiale lors de I'utilisation et de I’entretien
d’équipement Southwire®. Ce manuel d’utilisation et les
inscriptions sur I'outil fournissent les renseignements nécessaires
pour éviter les risques et les pratiques dangereuses liés a
I'utilisation de cet outil. Veuillez respecter tous les renseignements
de sécurité fournis.

SYMBOLES D’ALERTES DE SECURITE

Ces symboles sont utilisés pour attirer I'attention sur les risques ou
les pratiques dangereuses qui pourraient provoquer des blessures
ou des dommages matériels. Les trois mots de sécurité définis
ci-dessous indiquent la gravité du risque. Le message qui suit le
mot de sécurité fournit I'information nécessaire pour prévenir ou
éviter le risque.

DANGER - Risques immédiats qui, s’ils ne sont pas évités,
PROVOQUERONT des blessures graves ou méme la mort

AVERTISSEMENT - Risques qui, s’ils ne sont pas évités,
POURRAIENT entrainer des blessures graves ou méme
la mort

ATTENTION - Risques ou pratiques dangereuses qui,
s’ils ne sont pas évités, PEUVENT provoquer des
blessures graves ou méme la mort
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

il

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

+ Assurez-vous de lire attentivement et de bien comprendre tous
les renseignements et les instructions de sécurité contenus dans
ce manuel avant de procéder a I'utilisation ou a I’entretien de cet
outil.

LE NON-RESPECT DE CES CONSIGNES PEUT ENTRAINER DES
BLESSURES GRAVES OU MEME LA MORT.

A AVERTISSEMENT: Risques pour la sécurité personnelle

g R

- Seules les personnes qualifiées doivent utiliser le kit CartLocker™
+ Portez des lunettes de sécurité, des gants, des chaussures

fermées et des vétements appropriés lors de I'utilisation de cet ouitil.

« N’utilisez jamais cet outil lorsque vous étes fatigué ou sous
I'influence de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments.

+ Gardez les parties du corps et les vétements amples a I’écart des
pieces en mouvement.

+ Respectez toujours les regles de sécurité présentées dans ce
manuel.

LE NON-RESPECT DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT

ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT.

A DANGER: Risques de chocs électriques.

g 4

- Cet outil n’est pas isolé; tout contact avec des circuits sous
tension pourrait entrainer des blessures graves ou la mort.

LE NON-RESPECT DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT

ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

A AVERTISSEMENT: Risques liés a I'utilisation de I’outil

+ Ne pas stocker de carburants, de produits inflammables ou de
matieres dangereuses dans le KitCartLocker™.

+ Ne vous asseyez pas ou ne vous tenez pas debout sur le chariot
et n’utilisez aucun appareil tel qu’une échelle pour gagner de la
hauteur au-dessus du chariot.

« Sécurisez ou bloquez toujours les roues du chariot pour éviter
tout mouvement involontaire.

+ Gardez la porte du kit CartLocker™ verrouillée lors du transport.

+ Assurez-vous d’arrimer le chariot lors du transport dans un
véhicule.

« Garder tous les décalques propres et lisibles, et les remplacer au
besoin.

+ Pensez a la sécurité d’abord!

A\ MISE EN GARDE

Lire attentivement et comprendre tous les renseignements et les
instructions de sécurité contenus dans ce manuel avant de
procéder a I'utilisation ou a I’entretien de cet outil.

Toute modification ou utilisation non prévue de ce produit annulera
immédiatement toutes les garanties du fabricant. Le fabricant
décline toute responsabilité pour les blessures aux personnes ou
aux biens résultant de modifications ou d’une utilisation non prévue
de ce produit.

LE NON-RESPECT DE CES PRECAUTIONS PEUT ENTRAINER
DES BLESSURES OU DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS.

A\ MISE EN GARDE

« Si I'outil est en mauvais état, NE PAS UTILISER. Envoyer I’outil
dans un centre de réparation reconnupar Southwire®.

LE NON-RESPECT DE CES PRECAUTIONS PEUT ENTRAINER
DES BLESSURES OU DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS.




CONFIGURATION ET ASSEMBLAGE

Objectif de ce manuel

Le présent manuel a pour but de familiariser tout le personnel aux
procédures d’utilisation et d’installation sécuritaire de I’équipement
Southwire® suivant : Kit CartLocker™.

Gardez ce manuel a la disposition de tout le personnel. Des manuels
de remplacement sont disponibles gratuitement sur demande a
I’adresse www.southwiretools.com.

Description du fonctionnement

Le kit CartLocker™ de Southwire® est un accessoire robuste
spécialement congu pour s’adapter aux grands et petits chariots
tout usage a deux étageres de Southwire et en faire une solution de
rangement mobile verrouillable. Ce produit a pour objectif d’aider a
garder les articles sirs, sécurisés et hors de vue.

CONFIGURATION ET ASSEMBLAGE

OUTILS NECESSAIRES :
CLE A DOUILLE 7/16 PO

LISTE DES PIECES :

(1) Panneau de porte avant avec boucle a verrouillage

(1) Panneau arriere

(2) Panneaux latéraux

2) Grands crochets (UCLX-LG et UCLX-SM uniquement)
) Petits crochets (UCLX-LG et UCLX-SM uniquement)
)
)

NOTE SPECIALE :

Les modeles UCLX-LG and UC-LGCL du kit CartLocker™ sont
compatibles avec le grand chariot tout usage (UCTS-LG) de South-
wire® .

Les modeles UCLX-SM et UC-SMCL du kit CartLocker™ sont
compatibles avec le petit chariot tout usage (UCTS-SM) de South-
wire® .

INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION :

1. Trouvez une surface plane et séche. Disposez toutes les pieces
et faites I'inventaire pour vous assurer que vous avez toutes les
pieces énumérées ci-dessus.

2. Les grands et petits chariots tout usage Southwire a deux
étageres sont dotés de trous pré-percés intégrés dans les pieds
du chariot pour un assemblage facile. Vous trouverez ces trous
sur les pieds pour I'installation du panneau de la porte avant.

3. Pour installer le panneau de porte avant commencez par poser la
partie inférieure du panneau sur le rebord du chariot et alignez les
trous du panneau avec les trous pré-percés dans les pieds du
chariot.

4. Insérez 4 boulons dans les trous de I’extérieur du chariot vers
I’intérieur et serrez avec une rondelle, un écrou et une clé a
douille de 7/16 po de I'intérieur du chariot jusqu’a ce que le
boulon affleure le pied extérieur du chariot. EVITEZ DE TROP
SERRER. Il n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser une perceuse élec
trique car cela pourrait endommager le chariot tout usage et le™
Kit CartLocker

5. Vérifiez que la porte est fonctionnelle.

6. Ensuite, commencez a installer I'un des panneaux latéraux.
Insérez I'un des panneaux latéraux a I'arriere du chariot et
reposez-les sur le rebord du chariot. Alignez les trous du panneau
avec les trous pré-percés des pieds du chariot.

7. Insérez 4 boulons dans les trous de I’extérieur du chariot vers
I’intérieur et serrez avec une rondelle, un écrou et une clé a
douille de 7/16 po de I'intérieur du chariot jusqu’a ce que le
boulon affleure le pied extérieur du chariot. EVITEZ DE TROP
SERRER. Il n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser une perceuse élec
trique car cela pourrait endommager le chariot tout usage et le kit
CartLocker™,

8. Ensuite, installez le panneau arriere. Insérez le panneau arriere
par I'ouverture latérale et reposez la partie inférieure du panneau
sur le rebord du chariot en alignant les trous du panneau avec les
trous pré-percés dans les pieds du chariot.

9. Insérez 4 boulons dans les trous de I’extérieur du chariot vers
I’intérieur et serrez avec une rondelle, un écrou et une clé a
douille de 7/16 po de I'intérieur du chariot jusqu’a ce que le
boulon affleure le pied extérieur du chariot. EVITEZ DE TROP
SERRER. Il n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser une perceuse élec
trique car cela pourrait endommager le chariot tout usage et le kit
CartLocker™




INSTALLTION

10. Enfin, installez le dernier panneau latéral. ouvrez le panneau de
la porte avant et tournez le panneau en diagonale pour passer a
travers la porte. Reposez la partie inférieure du panneau sur le
rebord du chariot et alignez les trous du panneau avec les trous
pré-percés des pieds du chariot.

11. Insérez 4 boulons dans les trous de I’extérieur du chariot vers
I'intérieur et serrez avec une rondelle, un écrou et une clé a
douille de 7/16 po de Iintérieur du chariot jusqu’a ce que le
boulon affleure le pied extérieur du chariot. EVITEZ DE TROP
SERRER. Il n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser une perceuse élec
trique car cela pourrait endommager le chariot tout usage et le
kitCartLocker™

12. Vous avez maintenant installé avec succes votre KitCart
Locker™ a votre chariot tout usage a deux étageres Southwire® .

Instructions d’installation supplémentaires pour les modéles

UCLX-LG et UCLX-SM

Maintenant que vous avez installé avec succes le kit CartLocker™ a

votre chariot tout usage a deux étageres Southwire®, vous pouvez

enchainer avec I'installation des accessoires. Le kit CartLocker™ Kit

Xtreme™ de Southwire est entierement personnalisable avec des

trous intégrés dans I’armoire pour répondre a tous vos besoins.

Voici un exemple de la fagon dont vous pouvez configurer votre kit

CartLocker™ Xtreme™ avec son accessoires inclus.

1. To install the two large hooks and two small hooks, decided on
the desired location and line up the two holes in the hook with
two holes in the CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit.

2. Insert the two bolts from the outside going into the inside of the
locker and tighten with a washer, nut, and 7/16”’ socket wrench
until the bolt is flush on the outside of the cart. BE SURE TO
NOT OVERTIGHTEN. It is not recommended to use a power drill
as this could cause damage to the utility cart and CartLocker™
Xtreme™ Kit.

3. To install the two bolt on trays, decide on the desired location
and line up the three holes in the back of the tray with three
holes in the CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit.

4. Insert the three bolts from the outside going into the inside of
the locker and tighten with a washer, nut, and 7/16”’ socket
wrench until the bolt is flush on the outside of the cart. BE SURE
TO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. It is not recommended to use a power
drill as this could cause damage to the utility cart and
CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit.

5. You have now successfully installed the accessories to your
CartLocker™ Xtreme™ Kit.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Grand kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™

+ N° de modele : UCLX-LG

« N° stock : 66101840

+ Hauteur - 4,5 po

+ Largeur — 19 po

* Profondeur - 35 po

+ Poids - 60 Ib

+ Capacité - congu pour s’adapter au grand chariot tout usage a
deux tablettes Southwire (UCTS-LG)

Petit kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™

+ N° de modele : UCLX-SM

* N° stock : 66222140

+ Hauteur - 4,5 po

+ Largeur — 19 po

+ Profondeur — 28 po

* Poids-511b

+ Capacité - congu pour s’adapter au petit chariot tout usage a
deux tablettes Southwire (UCTS-SM)

Grand kit CartLocker™

+ N° de modele : UC-LGCL

* N° de stock : 66321440

+ Hauteur - 4,5 po

+ Largeur — 19 po

* Profondeur - 35 po

* Poids-52 Ib

+ Capacité - congu pour s’adapter au grand chariot tout usage a
deux tablettes Southwire (UCTS-LG)

Petit kit CartLocker™

+ N° de modele : UC-SMCL

* N° de stock : 66351740

+ Hauteur - 4,5 po

+ Largeur — 19 po

* Profondeur - 28 po

« Poids-42 Ib

+ Capacité - congu pour s’adapter au petit chariot tout usage a
deux tablettes Southwire (UCTS-SM)
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SPECIFICATIONS

Grand chariot utilitaire avec grand kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™
+ N° de modele : TSUCLX-LG

* N° de stock : 66777440

+ Hauteur - 33,5 po

+ Largeur — 46,75 po

* Profondeur - 25,5 po

+ Poids-105Ib

Petit chariot tout usage avec petit kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™
+ N° de modele : TSUCLX-SM

+ N° de stock : 66149040

+ Hauteur - 33,5 po

+ Largeur — 40,7 po

* Profondeur - 16,9 po

+ Poids -84 1b

Grand chariot tout usage avec grand kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™
+ N° de modele : TSUCL-LG

* N° de stock : 66149640

+ Hauteur — 33,5 po

* Largeur — 46,75 po

* Profondeur - 25,5 po

+ Poids-97 b

Petit chariot tout usage avec petit kit CartLocker™
+ N° de modele : TSUCL-SM

+ N° de stock : 66159540

+ Hauteur - 33,5 po

+ Largeur — 40,7 po

* Profondeur - 16,9 po

* Poids - 75 Ib.

Grand crochet pour CartLocker™
+ N° de modele : LHCL

* N° de stock : 66165240

+ Hauteur - 10,5 po

+ Largeur -5 po

* Profondeur - 1 po

* Poids:-0,4 Ib.

SPECIFICATIONS

Petit crochet pour CartLocker™
+ N° de modele : SHCL

* N° de stock : 66179340

+ Hauteur - 6 po

+ Largeur — 3,5 po

* Profondeur - 1 po

* Poids - 0,2 Ib.

Pulvérisateur et plateau porte-foret pour grand CartLocker™
+ N° de modele : SCDTCL-LG

* N° de stock : 66183540

+ Hauteur -1 po

+ Largeur — 16 po

* Profondeur - 3,75 po

« Poids-2,41b

Pulvérisateur et plateau porte-foret pour petit CartLocker™
+ N° de modele : SCDTCL-SM

* N° de stock : 66185040

+ Hauteur -1 po

+ Largeur — 9,5 po

* Profondeur - 3,5 po

* Poids-1,51b

Plateau porte-outils pour grand CartLocker™
* N° de modeéle : THTCL-LG

* N° de stock : 66186840

+ Hauteur - 3 po

+ Largeur — 16 po

* Profondeur - 3,5 po

* Poids:-0,8 Ib.

Plateau porte-outils pour petit CartLocker™
+ N° de modele : THTCL-SM

* N° de stock : 66201540

+ Hauteur - 3 po

+ Largeur — 9,5 po

* Profondeur - 3 po

* Poids:-0,5Ib.
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GARANTIE A VIE LIMITEE

Que couvre cette garantie?

Garantie limitée de cinq ans sur I’équipement professionnel

En vertu de la garantie limitée de cing ans sur I'’équipement professionnel Southwire,
Southwire Company, LLC garantit que tous les équipements professionnels Southwire sont
exempts de défauts de fabrication pour une période de cing (5) ans & compter de la date
d’achat originale par I'utilisateur final. Cependant, les composants électriques et les piéces
d’usure, telles que les cables, les lames, les matrices, les goujons d’extraction et les
poignées, sont exclus de cette garantie limitée de cing ans et sont couverts par la garantie
de un an. En vertu de cette garantie limitée de cing ans, les éléments suivants sont
également exclus et Southwire Company, LLC n’en sera aucunement responsable : I'usure
normale résultant de I'utilisation du produit ainsi que les dommages causés par le mauvais
usage, I'abus, la modification et un entretien inadéquat du produit. Cette garantie ne couvre
pas non plus les équipements professionnels Southwire qui ont été modifiés par toute partie
autre que Southwire Company, LLC ou I'une de ses parties tierces désignées et autorisées.
Cette garantie limitée de cing an n’est ni transférable ni applicable par toute personne autre
que I'utilisateur final original du produit.

Garantie limitée de un an sur les composants électriques et les piéces d’usure
(avec la garantie de cinq ans)

Sous les termes de la garantie limitée de 1 an, Southwire Company, LLC garantit que toutes
les composantes électriques et les pieces détachées, comme les cordes, lames, matrices,
colombages et attaches seront exempts de défauts du fabricant pour une période de 1 an a
compter de la date d'achat originale de I'utilisateur final. En vertu de cette garantie limitée de
un an, Southwire Company, LLC ne sera aucunement responsable des événements suivants
: 'usure normale résultant de I'utilisation du produit et les dommages causés par le mauvais
usage, I'abus, la modification et un entretien inadéquat du produit. Cette garantie ne couvre
pas non plus les composants électriques et les pieces d’usure Southwire qui ont été modifiés
par toute partie autre que Southwire Company, LLC ou I'une de ses parties tierces désignées
et autorisées. Cette garantie limitée de un an n’est ni transférable ni applicable par toute
personne autre que I'utilisateur final original du produit.

Exclusion of Incidental, Consequential, Indirect, Special and Punitive Damages

SOUTHWIRE N OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE QUANT A LA COMMERCIALISATION DES
EQUIPEMENTS PROFESSIONNELS SOUTHWIRE OU A LEUR ADAPTATION A DES FINS
PARTICULIERES. SOUTHWIRE NE DONNE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, TANT EXPLICITE
QU’IMPLICITE, QUE CELLES SPECIFIQUEMENT MENTIONNEES DANS CETTE GARANTIE.
SOUTHWIRE NE POURRA ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE D’EVENTUELS DOMMAGES
ACCESSOIRES, CONSECUTIFS, INDIRECTS, SPECIAUX OU PUNITIFS DECOULANT DU
NON-RESPECT DE CETTE GARANTIE A VIE LIMITEE.

Certains Etats ou certaines provinces n’autorisent pas les exclusions ou les limitations
des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs. Par conséquent, les limitations ou
exclusions précédentes peuvent ne pas s’appliquer a votre cas.
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Renseignements a propos des réclamations de garantie /
Comment bénéficier du service?

Pour toute garantie, service au client et demande d’information ou d’autorisation pour le retour
d’un produit, veuillez communiquer avec Southwire’s Tools & Assembled Products a I'adresse :
Southwire Tools & Assembled Products

840 Old Bremen Road

Carrollton, GA 30117, Etats-Unis

Téléphone : 1 855-SW-Tools

1. Toutes les réclamations de garantie doivent étre approuvées par le service des garanties de
Southwire’s Tools & Assembled Products avant le retour du produit. Si Southwire juge que le
produit est défectueux, Southwire peut, a sa discrétion, réparer ou remplacer le produit ou les
composants défectueux, sans frais.

2. Apres approbation, Southwire émet un formulaire d’autorisation pour le retour du produit,
qui indique comment et oU retourner le produit. Le numéro de série et la date originale de
livraison doivent étre indiqués sur le formulaire d’autorisation de retour.

3. Southwire s’acquittera des frais de transport régulier (tarif terrestre) engendrés pour les
produits que Southwire jugera finalement défectueux.

4. Tous les composants et produits défectueux remplacés par Southwire en vertu de la
garantie deviendront la propriété de Southwire et seront conservés par Southwire.

Réparation de votre produit aprés I’échéance de la garantie

Southwire est heureuse de renseigner I'acheteur sur I’endroit ou il peut expédier a ses propres
frais un produit a réparer. Veuillez appeler le 1 855-SW-tools ou visiter le
www.southwiretools.com/tools/home.do pour plus de renseignements au sujet de I’entretien
et de la réparation des produits Southwire.
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LA SEGURIDAD ES LO PRINCIPAL

La seguridad es esencial en el uso y mantenimiento de los equipos
de Southwire®. En este manual de instrucciones y en todas las
inscripciones en la herramienta, se brinda informacion para evitar
los riesgos y las practicas inseguras relacionados con el uso de
esta herramienta. Tenga en cuenta toda la informacioén sobre
seguridad proporcionada.

SIMBOLOS DE ALERTA DE PELIGRO

Estos simbolos se utilizan para llamar la atencién sobre las
practicas inseguras y los riegos relacionados que podrian
provocar lesiones o dafios materiales. Las siguientes tres palabras
de seguridad indican la magnitud del riesgo. El mensaje posterior
al término de advertencia ofrece informacion para prevenir o evitar
el riesgo.

PELIGRO - Riesgos inmediatos que, de no evitarse,
CAUSARAN lesiones graves o la muerte.
ADVEBTENCIA - Riesgos que, de no evitarse,
PODRIAN causar lesiones graves o la muerte.

PRECAUCION - Practicas inseguras o riesgos que,
de no evitarse, PUEDEN ocasionar lesiones graves o

la muerte.




INFORMACION IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD

il

A\ ADVERTENCIA

+ Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones y la informacién de
seguridad de este manual antes de utilizar o realizar el
mantenimiento de esta herramienta.

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PODRIA
CAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE.

A ADVERTENCIA: Riesgos para la seguridad personal

g Regr

+ Solo personas calificadas deben usar el kit CartLocker™.

+ Use proteccién ocular, guantes, calzado cerrado y ropa adecuada
al utilizar esta herramienta.

+ No use la herramienta cuando esté cansado ni bajo la influencia
de drogas, bebidas alcohdlicas o medicamentos.

« Mantenga el cuerpo y las prendas sueltas alejadas de las piezas
moviles.

+ Siga siempre los procedimientos de seguridad tal como se
muestran en este manual.

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE
CAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE.

A PELIGRO: Riesgos de descarga eléctrica

g

- Esta no es una herramienta aislada, por lo que el contacto con
circuitos eléctricos activados podria causar lesiones graves o
la muerte.

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE
CAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE.
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INFORMACION IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD

A ADVERTENCIA: Riesgos del uso de la herramienta

+ No almacene combustible, productos inflamables ni ningun
material peligroso en el kit CartLocker™.

+ No se siente ni se ponga de pie en el carrito, ni use ningun
dispositivo, como una escalera, para ganar altura adicional sobre
el carrito.

+ Siempre asegure o bloquee las ruedas del carrito para evitar
cualquier movimiento involuntario.

« Mantenga la puerta del kit CartLocker™ cerrada con llave durante
el transporte.

+ Asegurese de amarrar el carrito cuando lo transporte en un
vehiculo.

+ Mantenga todas las etiquetas adhesivas limpias y legibles, y
reemplacelas cuando sea necesario.

+ Piense primero en la seguridad.

A\ PRECAUCION

Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones y la informacion de
seguridad de este manual antes de utilizar o realizar el manten-
imiento de esta herramienta.

Cualquier modificacion o uso no intencionado de este producto
anulara inmediatamente todas las garantias del fabricante. El
fabricante rechaza toda responsabilidad por lesiones a personas o
propiedad que resulten de cualquier modificaciéon o uso no inten-
cional de este producto.

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS PRECAUCIONES PUEDE
CAUSAR LESIONES O DANOS MATERIALES.

A\ PRECAUCION

+ Si la herramienta presenta averias, NO LA USE. Haga revisar la
herramienta en un centro autorizado de reparaciones de
Southwire®.

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS PRECAUCIONES PUEDE
CAUSAR LESIONES O DANOS MATERIALES.
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ENSAMBLAJE Y CONFIGURACION

Objetivo de este manual

El objetivo de este manual es familiarizar a todo el personal con el
funcionamiento y los procedimientos de instalacién seguros para el
siguiente equipo de Southwire®: kit CartLocker™.

Mantenga este manual a disposicion de todo el personal. Obtenga
manuales de reemplazo sin ningun cargo en www.southwiretools.com.

Descripcion del funcionamiento

El kit CartLocker™ de Southwire® es un accesorio resistente que
esta disenado especificamente para adaptarse a los carros utilitarios
grandes y pequeios de dos estantes de Southwire y convertirlos en
una unidad de almacenamiento mévil con cerradura. El propdsito de
este producto es mantener los articulos seguros y fuera de la vista.

ENSAMBLAJE Y CONFIGURACION

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS:
LLAVE TUBO DE 7/16”

LISTA DE PIEZAS:

(1) Panel de puerta frontal con lazo de bloqueo
(1) Panel trasero

(2) Paneles laterales

NOTA ESPECIAL:

Los modelos UCLX-LG y UC-LGCL del kit CartLocker™ son com-
patibles con el carro utilitario grande de Southwire® (UCTS-LG).
Los modelos UCLX-SM y UC-SMCL del kit CartLocker™ son com-
patibles con el carro utilitario grande de Southwire® (UCTS-SM).

INSTALACION:

INSTALACION:

1. Encuentre una superficie plana y seca. Disponga todas las
piezas y haga un inventario para asegurarse de tener todas las
piezas mencionadas.

2. Los carros utilitarios grandes y pequenos de dos estantes de
Southwire vienen con orificios taladrados previamente e integra
dos en las patas del carro para facilitar el ensamblaje. Ubique
estos orificios en las patas y comience a instalar el panel de la
puerta frontal.

3. Para instalar el panel de la puerta delantera, apoye la parte
inferior del panel en la repisa del carro y alinee los agujeros en el
panel con los taladrados previamente en las patas del carro.

4. Inserte 4 pernos en los orificios desde el exterior del carro y
apriete con una arandela, una tuerca y una llave tubo de 7/16"
desde el interior del carro hasta que el perno esté al ras de la
superficie exterior de la pata del carro. ASEGURESE DE NO
APRETAR DEMASIADO. No se recomienda el uso de un taladro
eléctrico, ya que podria dafar el carro utilitario y el kit
CartLocker™,

5. Verifique que la puerta funcione.

6. Luego, comience a instalar uno de los paneles laterales. Inserte
uno de los paneles laterales a través de la parte posterior del
carro y apoyelo sobre la repisa del carro. Alinee los agujeros del
panel con los taladrados previamente en las patas del carro.

7. Inserte 4 pernos en los orificios desde el exterior del carro y
apriete con una arandela, una tuerca y una llave tubo de 7/16"
desde el interior del carro hasta que el perno esté al ras de la
superficie exterior de la pata del carro. ASEGURESE DE NO
APRETAR DEMASIADO. No se recomienda el uso de un taladro
eléctrico, ya que podria dafar el carro utilitario y el kit
CartLocker™,

8. Luego, instale el panel trasero. Instale el panel trasero a través
del lateral abierto, apoye la parte inferior del panel sobre la repisa
del carro y alinee los agujeros del panel con los taladrados
previamente en las patas del carro.

9. Inserte 4 pernos en los orificios desde el exterior del carro y
apriete con una arandela, una tuerca y una llave tubo de 7/16"
desde el interior del carro hasta que el perno esté al ras de la
superficie exterior de la pata del carro. ASEGURESE DE NO
APRETAR DEMASIADO. No se recomienda el uso de un taladro
eléctrico, ya que podria dafar el carro utilitario y el kit
CartLocker™.




INSTALACION:

10. Después, instale el ultimo panel lateral. abra el panel de la
puerta delantera y gire el panel en diagonal para que pase a
través de la puerta. Apoye la parte inferior del panel sobre la
repisa del carro y alinee los agujeros del panel con los taladrados
previamente en las patas del carro.

11. Inserte 4 pernos en los orificios desde el exterior del carro y
apriete con una arandela, una tuerca y una llave tubo de 7/16"
desde el interior del carro hasta que el perno esté al ras de la
superficie exterior de la pata del carro. ASEGURESE DE NO
APRETAR DEMASIADO. No se recomienda el uso de un taladro
eléctrico, ya que podria dafar el carro utilitario y el kit
CartLocker™,

12. De esta forma, instala correctamente su kit CartLocker™ para el
carro utilitario de dos estantes de Southwire®.

Instrucciones de instalacion adicionales si compro los modelos

UCLX-LG y UCLX-SM

Ahora que ya instal6 correctamente el kit CartLocker™ para el carro

utilitario de dos estantes de Southwire®, puede comenzar a instalar

los accesorios. El kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™ de Southwire es total-
mente personalizable, ya que trae orificios integrados en todo el
casillero para adaptarse a sus necesidades. A continuacion, se
muestra un ejemplo para configurar el kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™
con los accesorios incluidos.

1. Para instalar los dos ganchos grandes y los dos pequerios,
busque la ubicacion deseada y alinee los dos orificios del gancho
con los dos orificios del kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™.

2. Inserte los dos pernos desde el exterior hacia el interior del
casillero y apriete con una arandela, una tuerca y una llave tubo
de 7/16" hasta que el perno esté al ras de la superficie exterior
del carro. ASEGURESE DE NO APRETAR DEMASIADO. No se
recomienda el uso de un taladro eléctrico, ya que podria daiar el
carro utilitario y el kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™.

3. Para instalar los dos pernos en las bandejas, busque la ubicacién
deseada y alinee los tres orificios en la parte posterior de la
bandeja con los tres orificios en el kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™.

4. Inserte los tres pernos desde el exterior hacia el interior del
casillero y apriete con una arandela, una tuerca y una llave tubo
de 7/16" hasta que el perno esté al ras de la superficie exterior
del carro. ASEGURESE DE NO APRETAR DEMASIADO. No se
recomienda el uso de un taladro eléctrico, ya que podria daiar el
carro utilitario y el kit CartLocker™ Xtreme™.

5. De esta forma, se instalan correctamente los accesorios en el kit
CartLocker™ Xtreme™.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

Kit grande CartLocker™ Xtreme™

* N.° de modelo: UCLX-LG

* N.° de inventario: 66101840

+ Altura: 4.5”

* Ancho: 19”

* Profundidad: 35”

+ Peso: 60 Ib

+ Capacidad: disefiado para adaptarse al carro utilitario grande de
dos estantes de Southwire (UCTS-LG)

Kit pequeino CartLocker™ Xtreme™

* N.° de modelo: UCLX-SM

* N.° de inventario: 66222140

 Altura: 4.5”

+ Ancho: 19”

* Profundidad: 28

* Peso: 51 1b

+ Capacidad: disefiado para adaptarse al carro utilitario pequefo de
dos estantes de Southwire (UCTS-SM)

Kit grande CartLocker™

* N.° de modelo: UC-LGCL

* N.° de inventario: 66321440

 Altura: 4.5”

+ Ancho: 19”

* Profundidad: 35”

* Peso: 52 1b

+ Capacidad: disefiado para adaptarse al carro utilitario grande de
dos estantes de Southwire (UCTS-LG)

Kit pequeno CartLocker™

* N.° de modelo: UC-SMCL

* N.° de inventario: 66351740

+ Altura: 4.5”

+ Ancho: 19”

* Profundidad: 28

* Peso: 42 1b

+ Capacidad: disefado para adaptarse al carro utilitario pequefo de
dos estantes de Southwire (UCTS-SM)
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ESPECIFICACIONES

Carro utilitario grande con kit grande CartLocker™ Xtreme™
* N.° de modelo: TSUCLX-LG

* N.° de inventario: 66777440

+ Altura: 33.5”

* Ancho: 46.75”

* Profundidad: 25.5”

* Peso: 105 Ib

Carro utilitario pequeino con kit pequeino CartLocker™ Xtreme™
* N.° de modelo: TSUCLX-SM

* N.° de inventario: 66149040

+ Altura: 33.5”

* Ancho: 40.7”

* Profundidad: 16.9”

* Peso: 84 Ib

Carro utilitario grande con kit grande CartLocker™
* N.° de modelo: TSUCL-LG

* N.° de inventario: 66149640

+ Altura: 33.5”

* Ancho: 46.75”

* Profundidad: 25.5”

* Peso: 97 Ib

Carro utilitario pequeino con kit pequeino CartLocker™
* N.° de modelo: TSUCL-SM

* N.° de inventario: 66159540

+ Altura: 33.5”

* Ancho: 40.7”

* Profundidad: 16.9”

* Peso: 75 1Ib

Gancho grande para CartLocker™
* N.° de modelo: LHCL

* N.° de inventario: 66165240

+ Altura: 10.5”

* Ancho: 5”

* Profundidad: 1”

* Peso: .4 1b

ESPECIFICACIONES

Gancho pequeno para CartLocker™
* N.° de modelo: SHCL

* N.° de inventario: 66179340

+ Altura: 6”

* Ancho: 3.5”

* Profundidad: 1"

* Peso: .2 1b

Lata de aerosol y bandeja portataladro para CartLocker™ grande
* N.° de modelo: SCDTCL-LG

* N.° de inventario: 66183540

« Altura: 1”

* Ancho: 16”

* Profundidad: 3.75”

* Peso:2.41b

Lata de aerosol y bandeja portataladro para CartLocker™ pequeio
* N.° de modelo: SCDTCL-SM

* N.° de inventario: 66185040

« Altura: 1”

* Ancho: 9.5”

* Profundidad: 3.5”

* Peso:1.51b

Bandeja portaherramientas para CartLocker™ grande
* N.° de modelo: THTCL-LG

* N.° de inventario: 66186840

+ Altura: 3”

* Ancho: 16”

* Profundidad: 3.5”

* Peso: .81b

Bandeja portaherramientas para CartLocker™ pequeio
* N.° de modelo: THTCL-SM

* N.° de inventario: 66201540

+ Altura: 3”

* Ancho: 9.5”

* Profundidad: 3”

* Peso: .51b
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GARANTIA DE
LOS EQUIPOS DE SOUTHWIRE PARA CONTRATISTAS

¢Qué cubre esta garantia?

Garantia limitada de cinco afos en equipos para contratistas

En virtud de esta Garantia limitada de 5 afios para los equipos de Southwire para contratis-
tas, Southwire Company, LLC garantiza que todos los equipos de Southwire para contratis-
tas estaran libres de defectos de fabricacion por un periodo de cinco (5) afios desde la fecha
de compra por el usuario final original. Sin embargo, los componentes eléctricos y las piezas
consumibles, como cuerdas, cuchillas, troqueles, esparragos de extraccion, mordazas, etc.,
estan excluidos de esta garantia limitada de 5 afios y estan sujetos a los términos de garantia
de un afio. En virtud de esta garantia limitada de 5 afos, también se excluye lo siguiente y
Southwire Company, LLC no asumira ninguna responsabilidad por cualquiera de estas
situaciones: desgaste normal resultante del uso del producto y dafios derivados de un mal
uso, abuso, modificacion e incorrecto mantenimiento del producto. Esta garantia tampoco
cubre los equipos de Southwire para contratistas que hayan sido modificados por terceros
distintos a Southwire Company, LLC o un tercero autorizado designado. Esta Garantia
limitada de 5 afios no es transferible a otras personas ni ejecutable por cualquier otra
persona que no sea el usuario final original del producto.

Garantia limitada de un aio en componentes eléctricos y piezas consumibles
(con garantia de 5 afios)

En virtud de esta Garantia limitada de 1 afio de Southwire, Southwire Company, LLC
garantiza que todos los componentes eléctricos y las piezas consumibles, como cuerdas,
cuchillas, troqueles, espéarragos de extraccion y mordazas estaran libres de defectos de
fabricacion por un periodo de un afo desde la fecha de compra por el usuario final original.
En virtud de esta Garantia limitada de 1 afio, Southwire Company, LLC no asumira ninguna
responsabilidad por cualquiera de estas situaciones: desgaste normal resultante del uso del
producto y dafos derivados de un mal uso, abuso, modificacion e incorrecto mantenimiento
del producto. Esta garantia tampoco cubre los componentes eléctricos y las piezas consum-
ibles de Southwire que hayan sido modificados por terceros distintos a Southwire Company,
LLC o un tercero autorizado designado. Esta Garantia limitada de 1 afio no es transferible a
otras personas ni ejecutable por cualquier otra persona que no sea el usuario final original
del producto.

Exclusion de daiios incidentales, consecuentes, indirectos, especiales y punitivos

SOUTHWIRE NO GARANTIZA QUE LOS PRODUCTOS DE SOUTHWIRE PARA CONTRAT-
ISTAS SE PUEDAN COMERCIALIZAR NI SEAN APTOS PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO.
SOUTHWIRE NO OTORGA OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, QUE NO SEA LA
GARANTIA PERTINENTE PRESENTADA EN ESTA SECCION DE GARANTIA. SOUTHWIRE
NO SERA RESPONSABLE DE NINGUN DANO INCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE, INDIRECTO,
ESPECIAL O PUNITIVO POR CUALQUIER INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTIA DE
PERIODO LIMITADO.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de dafios incidentales o

consecuentes, por lo que las anteriores limitaciones o exclusiones pueden no
aplicarse en su caso.
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Informacion sobre reclamos de garantia/¢ Como se recibe el servicio?

Si desea obtener garantia, servicio al cliente y autorizaciones de devolucién de productos o
bien, si tiene consultas, péngase en contacto con Southwire Tools & Assembled Products a la
siguiente direccion:

Southwire Tools & Assembled Products

840 Old Bremen Road

Carrollton, GA, 30117

Numero de teléfono: 1.855.SW.Tools

1. Todos los reclamos de garantia deben ser aprobados por el Departamento de garantia de
Southwire Tools & Assembled Products antes de la devolucion del producto. Si Southwire
determina que un producto es defectuoso, a su criterio reparara o sustituira los productos
defectuosos o los componentes de los productos defectuosos de forma gratuita.

2. Luego de su aprobacion, Southwire emitird un Formulario de autorizacion de devolucion del
producto, que incluird instrucciones sobre como y dénde enviar el producto. El nimero de
serie del producto y la fecha original de entrega deben especificarse en este formulario.
3. Southwire pagara los gastos de flete estandar (tarifa de paqueteria por via terrestre)
incurridos en relacion con los productos que Southwire determine, en Ultima instancia, que
son defectuosos.

4. Todos los componentes y productos defectuosos que Southwire reemplaza conforme
estas garantias se convertiran en propiedad de Southwire y seran retenidos por la empresa.

Repare su producto cuando esté fuera de garantia.

Southwire con gusto facilitara informacion acerca de si es posible enviar un producto para su
reparacion por cuenta del consumidor. Péngase en contacto con 1.855.SW.tools o visite
www.southwiretools.com/tools/home.do para obtener mas informacion sobre el
mantenimiento de los productos de Southwire.
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